You

What the world thinks

YouGov / Fifty Acres Survey Results

Sample Size: 1034 Australian Adults
Fieldwork: 9th - 12th November 2017

Voting Intention (Primary) Voting Intention (2PP) SSM Vote Past Vote Gender Age

Total | ALP | LINP | GRN | ONP ALP LINP Yes | No |ALP|L/NP | GRN | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55+
Weighted Sample|1034] 323 | 295 | 102 99 489 454 58312931324 392 95 | 510| 524 129 195 183 176 |351

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

26-30 9-12
Oct Nov
Voting Intention - Primary

Australian Labor Party 33 34 | 100 0 0 0 66 0 38 268 10 4 | 33 35 37 37 38 36 29
Liberal 25 21 0 68 0 0 0 44 18 30| 2 47 3| 22 21 25 13 16 18 29

Liberal National Party 8 6 0 21 0 0 0 13 7 7 1 15 0 5 7 4 2 7 4 10
The Nationals 3 3 0 10 0 0 0 7 3 3 1 5 2 3 4 2 7 5 0 2

Country Liberals 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Coalition 36 31 0 100 0 0 0 65 28 41|14 69 5] 30 32 30 22 28 23 42

The Greens 10 11 0 0 100 0 14 7 15 4 2 2 80 | 11 11 23 16 10 11 5

One Nation 9 11 0 0 0 100 7 14 8 16 4 14 5 12 9 3 6 12 11 15

Nick Xenophon Team 4 4 0 0 0 0 4 4 4 3 2 2 2 5 3 1 5 3 6 4
Christian Parties 2 3 0 0 0 0 1 5 2 4 2 1 0 2 3 1 7 4 2 1
Katter's Australian Party 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0
Other/Independent 5 6 0 0 0 0 7 5 5 5 2 3 4 6 5 6 6 5 8 5

Voting Intention - Two Party Preferred

Australian Labor Party 49 52 | 100 0 68 36 100 0 57 37192 15 73| 51 53 55 61 55 59 41
Coalition 51 48 0 100 32 64 0 100 43 63| 8 85 27| 49 a7 45 39 45 41 59
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Voting Intention (Primary) Voting Intention (2PP) SSM Vote Past Vote Gender Age
Total | ALP | LINP | GRN | ONP ALP LINP Yes | No |ALP|L/NP | GRN | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-34 ]| 35-44 | 45-54 | 55+
Weighted Sample|1034] 323 | 295 | 102 99 489 454 58312931324 392 | 95 | 510| 524 129 195 183 176 |351
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
31 Aug - 9-12
4Sep Nov
Generally speaking, do you have a favourable or
unfavourable opinion of the following?
Malcolm Turnbull
Very favourable 14 17 5 35 12 15 6 31 17 20 7 30 6 16 17 11 22 23 10 16
Somewhat favourable 30 27 22 42 26 17 21 35 26 29|22 37 25| 29 26 34 29 21 23 29
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 44 44 27 77 38 32 27 66 43 49 29 67 31 45 43 45 51 44 33 45
Somewhat unfavourable 23 23 32 11 33 19 30 17 23 23|26 18 39| 26 22 26 20 27 24 23
Very unfavourable 25 24 36 5 23 44 37 11 27 22|37 11 26| 23 25 20 15 18 34 29
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 48 47 68 16 56 63 67 28 50 45 63 29 65 49 47 46 35 45 58 52
Dontknow 8 8| 5 6 5 5 | 7 6 |6 6|8 4 4|6 10| 10 14 11 9 3
Bill Shorten
Very favourable 13 14 28 7 12 7 22 8 18 9 28 6 12 | 17 12 13 19 17 11 13
Somewhat favourable 30 31 44 20 40 25 43 18 36 24|42 24 37| 31 30 35 41 32 30 23
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 43 45 72 27 52 32 65 26 54 33 70 30 49 48 42 48 60 49 41 36
Somewhat unfavourable 18 20 17 23 26 11 19 23 22 18|14 23 26| 19 22 19 15 22 25 21
Very unfavourable 28 24 5 41 10 51 7 43 16 42 5 42 12 | 24 24 12 10 17 26 39
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 46 44 22 64 36 62 26 66 38 60 19 65 38 43 46 31 25 39 51 60
Dontknow 11 11| 5 8 13 5 | 8 7 |8 7] 4 13|9 12|22 15 12 8 4
Pauline Hanson
Very favourable 15 19 14 17 10 71 15 26 16 27|16 24 10| 22 17 11 21 24 14 22
Somewhat favourable 27 26 23 34 12 24 21 33 23 33|22 31 15| 23 28 14 21 34 30 26
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 42 45 37 51 22 95 36 59 39 60 38 55 25 45 45 25 42 58 44 48
Somewhat unfavourable 16 15 17 17 18 1 15 14 15 16 |15 16 15 15 15 16 16 12 13 15
Very unfavourable 34 33 39 27 57 2 42 22 41 20136 26 60| 34 31 53 32 19 36 32
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 50 48 56 44 75 3 57 36 56 36 51 42 75 49 46 69 48 31 49 47
Don’t know 8 7 8 5 3 2 7 5 6 5 10 3 1 6 9 7 10 12 7 4
Richard Di Natale
Very favourable 6 9 9 6 32 6 12 8 13 6 10 5 26 | 12 7 8 22 12 6 3
Somewhat favourable 20 20 24 18 25 22 25 17 24 17 | 24 18 32| 23 18 17 26 17 16 23
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 26 29 33 24 57 28 37 25 37 23 34 23 58 35 25 25 48 29 22 26
Somewhat unfavourable 21 17 18 17 17 15 18 18 15 22|17 20 16| 20 15 12 8 16 20 24
Very unfavourable 18 16 10 27 3 33 9 27 12 29 7 28 2 19 14 6 9 13 15 26
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 39 33 28 44 20 48 27 45 27 51 24 48 18 39 29 18 17 29 35 50
Don’t know 36 36 39 33 24 24 36 31 3 27143 29 23| 27 46 57 34 42 43 24
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Voting Intention (Primary) Voting Intention (2PP) SSM Vote Past Vote Gender Age
Total | ALP | LINP | GRN | ONP ALP LINP Yes | No |ALP | L/NP | GRN | Male | Female | 18 -24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45 - 54 | 55+
Weighted Sample|1034] 323 | 295 | 102 99 489 454 58312931324 392 | 95 | 510| 524 129 195 183 176 |351
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
31 Aug - 9-12
4Sep Nov
Nick Xenophon
Very favourable 15 15 9 13 17 16 13 17 17 13 | 10 15 15| 17 12 8 18 15 12 16
Somewhat favourable 37 38 35 48 35 46 37 43 37 44 |35 45 38| 44 32 22 35 31 35 50
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 52 53 44 61 52 62 50 60 54 57 45 60 53 61 44 30 53 46 47 66
Somewhat unfavourable 20 20 | 27 18 22 18 | 23 19 | 20 26 | 24 21 20 | 21 19 | 20 18 23 22 19
Very unfavourable 8 8 7 8 7 10 7 8 9 7 5 9 10| 7 9 14 7 5 9 7
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 28 28 34 26 29 28 30 27 29 33 29 30 30 28 28 34 25 28 31 26
Dontknow 21 20| 22 14 19 10 | 19 14 |17 10|26 9 17|12 27 | 38 22 27 22 7
Bob Katter
Very favourable 8 9 6 9 8 18 6 13 8 12| 7 9 8 | 12 6 5 15 11 6 7
Somewhat favourable 28 28 25 33 23 36 26 31 25 36|24 33 25| 34 22 20 24 20 19 41
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 36 37 31 42 31 54 32 44 33 48 31 42 33 46 28 25 39 31 25 48
Somewhat unfavourable 24 25 28 24 26 19 26 25 27 24 |27 26 21| 25 24 19 18 25 34 26
Very unfavourable 17 16 16 17 23 15 18 15 20 13114 18 24| 15 18 14 13 16 23 16
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 41 41 44 41 49 34 44 40 47 37 41 44 45 40 42 33 31 41 57 42
Don’t know 23 23 25 18 20 12 24 15 20 15128 14 21| 14 31 42 30 28 17 11
Tony Abbott
Very favourable 12 16 9 23 7 28 8 25 13 25 7 26 4 18 14 7 21 19 7 19
Somewhat favourable 22 20 15 29 14 24 14 29 17 26|15 29 14| 22 19 19 28 25 15 17
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 34 36 24 52 21 52 22 54 30 51 22 55 18 40 33 26 49 44 22 36
Somewhat unfavourable 19 22 21 27 21 21 20 24 21 26|19 24 17| 19 25 32 10 18 25 25
Very unfavourable 38 34 50 15 56 22 52 17 43 20|51 18 62| 36 33 31 33 27 44 35
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 57 56 71 42 77 43 72 41 64 46 70 42 79 55 58 63 43 45 69 60
Don'tknow 8 7] s 5 3 5 | 5 5 |5 4|7 2 2|6 9 | 0 9 11 g8 3
Christopher Pyne
Very favourable 7 8 5 12 6 11 5 13 9 9 6 10 4 9 7 3 16 11 3 6
Somewhat favourable 25 24 19 36 19 24 18 31 23 29|17 37 16| 29 20 22 25 21 17 29
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 32 32 24 48 25 85 23 44 32 38 23 47 20 38 27 25 41 32 20 35
Somewhat unfavourable 22 26 27 26 27 27 26 27 27 26 |23 29 35| 26 26 23 18 25 35 27
Very unfavourable 22 19 26 6 30 26 29 10 21 18|25 10 31| 21 18 13 15 18 19 25
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 44 45 53 32 57 53 55 37 48 44 48 39 66 47 44 36 33 43 54 52
Dontknow 24 23| 24 20 18 13 | 22 19 |20 18|29 13 14|16 30 | 39 26 24 25 14
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Fieldwork: 9th - 12th November 2017

Voting Intention (Primary) Voting Intention (2PP) | SSM Vote Past Vote Gender Age
Total | ALP | LINP | GRN | ONP ALP LINP Yes | No | ALP | L/INP | GRN | Male | Female [ 18 -24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45- 54 | 55+
Weighted Sample|1034] 323 | 295 | 102 99 489 454 5831293324392 | 95 [510] 524 129 195 183 176 [351
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
If the postal survey on same-sex marriage in
Australia returns a ‘yes’ result, what do you
think the government should do?
They shouild pass a law straight away to legalise s8 | 65 52 77 47 66 52 86 13|61 55 81|54 62 | 66 67 54 57 52
same-sex marriage
They should pass a law to legalise same-sex 14| 12 17 10 16 13 16 10 19|12 16 12|17 11 | 17 13 14 14 14
marriage, but it doesn’t have to be straight away
The government should |gnore the results of the 18 12 21 9 33 14 23 1 52 [ 15 21 7| 21 16 4 8 22 22 26
postal survey and not legalise same-sex marriage
Don’t know 10 10 10 4 4 8 9 2 15 | 12 9 1 8 12 13 12 10 7 9
And if it does come to a vote in Parliament after
a “yes” result, what do you think MPs who
personally oppose same-sex marriage should
do?
They should vote against same sex-marriage, in line 42| 3 51 26 58 32 54 25 79|34 s0 21|48 37 | 24 43 48 40 47
with their own consciences
They should vote for same-sex marriage, in line with 16 57 37 67 37 57 36 66 12 |53 a1 74| a5 47 59 44 M 47 a4
the results of the postal survey
Don’t know 12 13 12 7 5 11 10 9 9 13 10 5 8 16 17 13 11 13 10
Some have called for a full parliamentary audit
to determine whether MPs have complied with
section 44 of the Constitution, which rules dual
citizens are ineligible for parliament. Do you
think this is a good or bad idea?
Good idea 61 | 63 56 63 75 64 59 66 60|63 59 70| 71 50 50 65 65 58 61
Bad idea 16 14 23 14 10 13 19 14 17 | 13 22 10| 12 19 20 16 6 14 20
Don’t know 23 23 21 23 16 22 22 19 24|24 19 20| 16 31 29 18 29 28 19
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Sample Size: 1034 Australian Adults
Fieldwork: 9th - 12th November 2017

Voting Intention (Primary) Voting Intention (2PP) | SSM Vote Past Vote Gender Age
Total | ALP | LINP | GRN | ONP ALP LINP Yes | No [ALP|L/NP | GRN | Male | Female | 18 -24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45- 54 | 55+
Weighted Sample[1034] 323 | 295 | 102 | 99 489 454 5831293 |324(392| 95 | 510| 524 | 129 | 195 | 183 | 176 [351
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
As you may know, there is a difference between
tax AVOIDANCE, whereby companies/people use
artificial but legal methods to minimise the tax
they pay, and tax EVASION, where
companies/people act illegally to pay less tax, or
no tax at all.
Do you think the Government should be doing
more to crack down on tax EVASION, or do you
think they are doing enough already?
They should be doing more 78 79 79 77 86 80 80 83 81|77 82 80| 81 75 69 70 75 76 89
They are doing enough already 12 11 13 16 8 11 12 10 13|11 13 14| 11 13 17 14 14 12 7
Don’t know 10 10 8 8 6 9 7 7 7112 5 5 8 12 14 16 11 11 4
Do you think the Government should be doing
more to crack down on tax AVOIDANCE, or do
you think they are doing enough already?
They should be doing more 70 72 66 80 80 74 70 7% 71|71 67 82| 72 67 54 66 68 67 80
They are doing enough already 19 18 24 14 11 16 22 16 22118 23 14| 20 18 28 21 17 17 17
Don’t know 11 11 10 6 9 10 9 9 8 111 10 4 8 15 18 13 16 15 3
In general, do you think it is acceptable or
unacceptable to LEGALLY avoid paying tax?
It is acceptable to legally avoid tax 26 20 32 25 27 19 35 28 28|20 32 21| 3 22 27 40 30 15 23
It is unacceptable to legally avoid tax 63 67 62 66 67 68 59 63 65|66 63 72| 59 67 60 47 53 70 75
Don’t know 10 13 6 8 6 13 6 9 7114 5 7 9 12 13 13 17 15 3
If you had the opportunity to take part in a tax
avoidance scheme and there was little chance of
the tax authorities discovering it, do you think
you would?
| would probably take part in it 27 21 34 24 28 22 32 29 24|23 31 25| 34 20 24 48 37 18 15
| would probably not take part in it 55 59 54 61 54 59 54 57 56 |55 55 65| 51 58 57 33 40 61 72
Don’t know 18 20 13 15 18 19 14 14 20|22 15 10| 15 22 19 19 23 20 14
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